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PALM BEACH COUNTY 
ZONING APPLICATION STAFF REPORT

ZONING COMMISSION, JUNE 5, 2025

A.  Application Summary

I.   General

Application Name: Pine Trail Shopping Center, DOA/CA-2024-01792

Control Name: Pine Trail Shopping Center (1978-00273)

Applicant: Pine Trail Square, LLC

Owner: Pine Trail Square, LLC and Taplin Const. Corp.

Agent: Dunay, Miskel and Backman, LLP - Beth Schrantz and Bonnie Miskel

Project Manager: Donna Adelsperger, Senior Site Planner

Title:  a Development Order Amendment Request:  to modify the Overall MUPD Site and Conditions 
of Approval on 28.06 acres Title:  a Class A Conditional Use Request:  to allow a modify a previously 
approved Charter School to increase the number of students greater than 200 on 28.06 acres

Application Summary:  The application is for the existing Pine Trail Shopping Center.  The site was 
initially approved by the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) on December 28, 1978, for a rezoning 
to the General Commercial (CG) Zoning District and a Special Exception for a Large-Scale Community 
Shopping Center, including an existing auto service station, a financial institution with drive-up teller 
windows and an auto service facility.  The Multiple Use Planned Development District (MUPD) 
regulations apply to a previously approved Large Scale Community Shopping Center. The development 
was last reviewed by the BCC January 25, 2024, for a Type 2 Waiver to extend the hours of operation 
for an Indoor Entertainment use in Building 9C within 250 feet of a parcel of land with a residential use.

This request is to modify the overall development to expand a previously approved Charter School and 
modify the site plan to address circulation and drop off/pick up of students.  The Charter School was 
administratively approved by the Development Review Officer on July 25, 2024, with 188 students.  The 
request would modify the Charter School in order to increase the number of students to 585 (+397).  
Access to the Charter School for student drop off would be from Elmhurst Road on the western most 
access point.  

The Preliminary Site Plan (PSP) indicates a total of nine buildings for Retail Sales, Type 1 and Type 2 
Restaurants, Financial Institutions, and Indoor Entertainment for the Overall MUPD. Access to the site 
will remain from Military Trial, Okeechobee Boulevard and Elmhurst Road.

II.  Site Data

Acres: 28.06 acres

Location: Southwest corner of Military Trail and Okeechobee Blvd, and the north side of 
Elmhurst Rd

Parcel Control: 00-42-43-25-00-000-3110; 
00-42-43-25-02-000-0030; 0052; 0061; 0081; 0090; and 0010

Future Land Use: Commercial High, with an underlying HR-8 (CH/8); Commercial Low with cross-
hatching (CLX), and Commercial Low, with an underlying HR-8 (CL/8)

Zoning District: Multiple Use Planned Development (MUPD)

Tier: Urban/Suburban

Utility Service: Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department (PBC WUD)

Overlay/Study: Revitalization and Redevelopment Overlay, Urban Redevelopment Area

Neighborhood Plan: N/A

CCRT Area: N/A

Comm. District: 2, Commissioner Gregg K. Weiss
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III.  Staff Assessment & Recommendation

ASSESSMENT:  Staff has evaluated the standards listed under Article 2.B. and determined that the 
requests meet the standards of the ULDC subject to Conditions of Approval as indicated in Exhibits C-1 
and C-2. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of the requests subject to the Conditions of 
Approval as indicated in Exhibits C-1 and C-2 

PUBLIC COMMENT SUMMARY: At the time of publication, Staff had received no contact from the public 
regarding this application. 

IV.  Hearing History 

ZONING COMMISSION:  Scheduled for June 5, 2025 

BCC HEARING:  Scheduled June 18, 2025 

B. Data & Analysis  

The supporting data and analysis is provided within the following Exhibits.  

I. Exhibits Page 

A.1 Future Land Use Map  3 

A.2 Zoning Map 4 

B. Standards Analysis & Findings 5 - 11 

C. Conditions of Approval 12 - 21 

D. Project History 22 - 23 

E.   

E.1 Preliminary Site Plan April 9, 2025 E-1 

E.2 Preliminary Regulating Plan April 9, 2025 E-2 

E.3 Preliminary Master Sign Plan April 9, 2025 E-3 

E.4 Previously Approved Site Plan March 27, 2025 E-4 

E.5 Disclosure of Ownership E-5 

E.6 Drainage Statement E-6 

E.7 Utility Letter E-7 

E.8 Traffic Operations Plan E-8 

E.9 Charter School Agreement E-9 
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Exhibit A-1 - Future Land Use Map 
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Exhibit A-2 - Zoning Map 
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Exhibit B - Standards Analysis & Findings 

FINDINGS: 

Conditional Uses, Official Zoning Map Amendment to a PDD or TDD and Development Order 
Amendment: 

Article 2.B.7.B, Standards for Rezoning to a PDD or a TDD, a Conditional Use, or a Development Order 
Amendment are indicated below with Staff Analysis.  A request that fails to meet any of these Standards 
shall be deemed adverse to the public interest and shall not be approved by the Commission.  

The following analysis is provided for the proposed Development Order Amendment and the Class A 
Conditional Use for a Charter School in excess of 200 students. 

a. Consistency with the Plan - The proposed use or amendment is consistent with the purposes, 
goals, objectives and policies of the Plan, including standards for building and structural intensities 
and densities, and intensities of use. 

o Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: The proposed use and amendment is consistent with 
the Goals, Objectives and Policies of the Comprehensive Plan, including previous Land Use 
Amendments, densities and intensities of use. 

o Previous Land Use Amendments: Portions of this site have been subject to prior County-initiated 
Future Land Use Atlas (FLUA) amendments. The first, known as Commercial Categories Amendment No. 
57e (Ord. 2001-087), amended the FLU designation from Commercial with an underlying 8 units per acre 
(C/8) to Commercial High, with an underlying 8 units per acre (CH/8). The second, Amendment 02-57 
CHX (Ord. 2002-062), amended the FLU designation from Commercial, with an underlying 8 units per 
acre with cross-hatching (C/8), to Commercial Low with an underlying 8 units per acre (CL/8) on 0.36 
acres. There were no conditions adopted as part of these amendments. 

o Relevant Comprehensive Plan Policies:  The subject 28.06-acre MUPD is located within the Urban 
Suburban Tier and is comprised of three different FLU designations: CH/8, CL/8 and CLX/8.  The majority 
of the site has the CH/8 land use designation (25.90 acres), and a small southwestern portion of the site 
has CL/8 (0.31 acres) and CLX/8 (1.85 acres) land use designations. The CLX/8 portion supports a 
drainage lake and does not contain any structures, consistent with the requirements for cross-hatching. 
Per Future Land Use Element (FLUE) Table 2.2-f.1, Non-Residential Future Land Use - Zoning 
Consistency, the existing MUPD Zoning District is consistent with the existing land use designations. 

o Intensity:  There is no change proposed to the previously approved square footage. A maximum 
Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 0.85 is allowed for nonresidential projects with a Commercial High, 8 units per 
acre (CH/8) FLU designation in the Urban Suburban Tier.  The request for a total of 293,926 sq. ft. 
(excluding outdoor dining areas) equates to a FAR of approximately 0.24 (293,926 / 1,222,421 sq. ft. or 
28.06 acres = 0.24) is therefore below the maximum allowed. 

o Special Overlay District/Neighborhood Plan/Planning Study Area: The subject site is located within 
the Revitalization, Redevelopment and Infill Overlay (RRIO) and Urban Redevelopment Area (URA) study 
area, but not within the Priority Redevelopment Area (PRA).  The purpose of these areas is to encourage 
infill and redevelopment opportunities, and the request to increase the number of children for a charter 
school is consistent with this effort. 

b. Consistency with the Code - The proposed amendment is not in conflict with any portion of this 
Code, and is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Code. 

The proposed Development Order Amendment to the approved MUPD is consistent with the stated 
purpose and intent of the County Unified Land Development Code (ULDC).  The development has 
frontage on Okeechobee Boulevard, Military Trail and Elmhurst Road and access from all three.  The 
request modifies some of the existing square footage originally approved as retail, and modified through 
the administrative review process for a charter school with 188 students, and modify the area further to 
increase the number of students with more than 200 children. 

o Planned Development District:  The subject development was originally approved in 1979 with a 
Special Exception for a Large Scale Community Shopping Center, including Auto Service Stations, 
Financial institution with drive-u teller and an auto service facility.  There were an additional five 
amendments approved by the BCC since that time.  A Large Scale Community Shopping Center is 
reviewed under the current code as a Multiple use Planned Development.   
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o Modifications to Prior Approval:  Modifications to approvals by the Board of County 
Commissioners are allowed to be completed administratively, provided they do not exceed the thresholds 
established in Article 2.C and 3.E.1.E.  The proposed request to expand the Charter School is required 
to be reviewed by the BCC as the request created a substantial increase in traffic impact above what was 
approved by the BCC in its last approval.  Throughout the review of the application, Staff reviewed for 
compliance with the ULDC, ensuring that the proposed change to increase the number of children 
maintained compliance with the Objectives and Standards and Performance Standards for all Planned 
Development Districts.   

o Vehicular Access and Circulation:  The design of the access and circulation is to minimize hazards 
to pedestrians, non-motorized forms of transportation and other vehicles.  Turn lanes are proposed along 
Elmhurst to address the additional anticipated heavy traffic flows that need to have controls.  The Charter 
school does not proposed to have buses for the transportation of children attending the school.  It relies 
solely on parent drop off. 

o Use specific criteria Elementary or Secondary School:  

 Setbacks:  All schools are to meet the minimum setbacks of the district or 25 feet whichever 
is greater.  The subject school is located within an existing building that meets the 25 foot 
setback. 

 Charter Schools:  The Applicant proposes more than 200 students for the Charter School 
which requires the Class A Conditional Use request that is part of this application.  

o Architectural Review: There are no proposed changes to the exterior of the building.  .  The 
building was previously reviewed for compliance with the Architectural Guidelines.  If any modifications 
to the exterior of the structure are proposed, the Applicant is required to comply with Art. 5.C 

o Parking:  The PSP for the overall development indicates 1,114 parking spaces.  The center is 
using the MUPD parking calculations which includes a minimum of 1 space per 250 sq. ft. of gross floor 
area to a maximum of 1 space for per 166.66 sq. ft. of gross floor area.   

The Applicant is proposing to modify the calculations for parking in order to utilize either the parking 
requirements under Article 3.E.1.C.h.2)a) PDD Performance Standards Parking Non-Residential Uses or 
to use the requirements from Article 6 Table 6.B.1.B.  The Applicant chose to use a combination Article 
3.E.2.B.2.h.2 PDD Parking Non-Residential and the individual parking ratio of Article 6 Table 6.B.1.B for 
School Elementary or Secondary.  The proposed development requires a minimum of 1,102 parking 
spaces based on the requirement calculation below.  The site plan is proposing 1,114 parking spaces 
which includes 12 spaces above the minimum requirements.  

Shopping Center 4 space per 1,000 = 1065 spaces 
School, Elementary or Secondary = 1/50 students (12 spaces) and 1/Faculty (25) = 37 spaces 
Total Required = 1,102 spaces 

Total Provided = 1,114 spaces  

Staff has included a condition of approval that identifies the required school parking detail on the 
Regulating Plan.   

o Landscape/Buffering:  There are no proposed modifications to perimeter landscape buffering with 
the proposed amendment.  Modifications are proposed to the parking area north of Building 9.A to 
accommodate an outdoor play area, parking layout and circulation.  The development has existing 10-
foot buffer along the west property line.  Prior to the issuance of a CO for more than 188 students, the 
Applicant will be required to replace all dead and missing landscape material within all areas modified for 
the Charter School. 

o Signs:  The development has a current approved Master Sign Plan for which no changes are 
proposed.  The existing Sign Conditions will be carried forward under this request.    

c. Compatibility with Surrounding Uses - The proposed use or amendment is compatible and 
generally consistent with the uses and character of the land surrounding and in the vicinity of the 
land proposed for development. 

The amendment is compatible and generally consistent with the uses and character of the land 
surrounding and in the vicinity of the property. The increase in the number of students for the Charter 
School use will provide more availability for alternative educational options to residents of Palm Beach 
County.  The development is surrounded by Commercial and Residential uses.  This institutional/civic 
use will be part of the Commercial Shopping Center.  

The location of the School is at the northwest corner of the development, fronting on Okeechobee 
Boulevard. The overall modifications to the design of the development are needed to accommodate the 
increase in students for the school, include site parking and circulation, landscaping, medians and 
buffering, drop-off queuing lanes, and turn lanes into the development.   
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The properties located north and east of the Project are developed with large commercial shopping 
centers.  The properties located south and west of the Property are developed with multifamily and single 
family residential uses.  The existing MUPD zoning was determined to be compatible with uses and 
character of the land surrounding and in the vicinity of this site.  The proposed request is to modify the 
Charter School use to expand from 188 students and 10 faculty to 585 students and 25 faculty. The 
proposed Charter School will take place during the week and will be located on the first and second floor 
of Bldg 9A within an existing 34,425 sq ft area.   

The buffering requirements along all property lines are not proposed to change (other than replacement 
of dead and missing material) and remains consistent for the development as a whole.  The institutional 
use is compatible with the other uses in the shopping center and the area subject to conditions of 
approval. The proposed use placement, circulation, and site elements are designed to reduce any 
impacts within the development related to circulation within the loading area, as well as on the neighboring 
properties and not create undesirable health, safety, or aesthetic effects.  Primary access for the shopping 
center will remain un-changed from Okeechobee Boulevard, Military Trail and Elmhurst Road.  The 
primary entrance for the students and parents for drop off will be from Elmhurst Road. 

As such, the Project, with the existing buffering and hours for the proposed School, is compatible and 
consistent with existing uses. 

d. Design Minimizes Adverse Impact  The design of the proposed use minimizes adverse effects, 
including visual impact and intensity of the proposed use on adjacent lands. 

The proposed modifications does not modify the exterior or sizes of any of the existing buildings on the 
site, but does have modifications on the intensity relating to the increase in the number of students.  The 
Applicant is not providing any bus transportation to and from the site for the students, which results in 
parents driving to and from the site to drop off and pick up students in the mornings and afternoons.  The 
amendment to the shopping center and the use to allow an increase in the number of students over 200 
was evaluated for how the site will function and have any effects on development and roads adjacent to 
the development.  The amendment does not alter the square footage of the development, but alters the 
pedestrian and vehicular circulation for the development, requiring changes to how the loading area 
functions, and movement of vehicles for safe arrival and departure of students.  The traffic operations are 
designed to ensure that there are no adverse impacts to the surrounding road network. In particular,  

 Right and left turn lanes are proposed at the westernmost driveway along Elmhurst Road 
where the queuing entry is located.  

 44 on site queuing spaces, which are an additional 10 spaces above the project cars at any 
time 

The queuing area along the west side of the building was designed in close coordination with PBC Zoning, 
Fire, Traffic, Palm Beach County Water Utilities, and Land Development, and provides a twenty foot (20) 
wide clear drive aisle to the east of the queuing lane in order to ensure that there is always sufficient 
access for fire and emergency vehicles.  

Dumpsters and loading areas along the rear building façade were also modified in the prior approval to 
ensure clear access at all times when school queuing is occurring.  

The queuing area along the north side of the building is designed to provide one lane for drop-off and 
pick-up with a bypass lane located immediately north of the drop-off/pick-up lane. The site plan is designed 
to provide one-way traffic in the drop-off/pick-up area as requested by staff.  During drop-off and pick-up 
periods, an assisted loading and unloading approach will be utilized. School Staff will be positioned at key 
locations within the designated drop-off and pick-up areas. Staff will be directly involved in the process of 
directing students and vehicles to ensure safe and effective operation of on-site traffic flow. Staff members 
will be available to monitor the student drop-off and pick-up operations. Drop-off and pick-up will function 
with five (5) vehicles loading into the drop-off/pick-up area. The vehicles will then stop, and all children in 
the 5 vehicles will unload while the vehicles are all stopped. The vehicles will then depart once all children 
have cleared the vehicular use area. The drive aisle to the north of the drop-off/pick-up area provides a 
bypass in the event that a car breaks down, someone needs to bypass drop-off/pick-up due to an 
emergency, etc.  With the proposed conditions of approval the amendment and use the have any potential 
adverse effects are minimized. 

e. Design Minimizes Environmental Impact  The proposed use and design minimizes 
environmental impacts, including, but not limited to, water, air, stormwater management, wildlife, 
vegetation, wetlands and the natural functioning of the environment. 

ENVIROMENTAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 

o Vegetation Protection: The subject site has been previously developed. The application request 
will have minimal impact to on-site native vegetation. Native vegetation within the proposed developed 
area consists of Live Oaks, Green Buttonwood and Sabal Palms.  

o Wellfield Protection Zone: This property is not located within Wellfield Protection Zone.  
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o Irrigation Conservation Concerns and Surface Water: All new installations of automatic irrigation 
systems shall be equipped with a water sensing device that will automatically discontinue irrigation during 
periods of rainfall pursuant to the Palm Beach County Mandatory Year-Round Landscape Irrigation 
Conservation Measures Ordinance, Ordinance No. 2022-007. Any non stormwater discharge or the 
maintenance or use of a connection that results in a non stormwater discharge to the stormwater system 
is prohibited pursuant to Palm Beach County Stormwater Pollution Prevention Ordinance No. 93-15.  

o Environmental Impacts: There are no significant environmental issues associated with this petition 
beyond compliance with ULDC requirements. 

f.  Development Patterns  The proposed amendment will result in a logical, orderly, and timely 
development pattern. 

The amendment will result in a logical, orderly and timely development pattern. Petitioner proposes to 
adaptively reuse a vacant space as a Charter School and to redevelop an underutilized parking to create 
outdoor play areas.  The amendment does not impact the established landscape buffers, access, or main 
internal drive aisles. This application will not adversely impact local development patterns, timing or trends 
and responds to same by facilitating the provision of an additional educational opportunity within the 
existing development pattern. The request is consistent with infill development policies. 

g. Adequate Public Facilities  The proposed amendment complies with Art. 2.F, Concurrency 
(Adequate Public Facility Standards).  

TRAFFIC DIVISION:  

The Department of Engineering and Public Works Traffic Division provided comments throughout the 
review of this application.  

This is an existing, active shopping center. The proposal is to convert part of the retail square footage into 
a Grade K-8 Private Educational Facility with a maximum of 585 student capacity. As compared to the 
already approved use on this site, this proposed modification in use of the development plan is expected 
to result in 131 fewer net daily trips, 517 additional net AM peak trips, and 38 fewer net PM peak hour 
trips.  Overall, the new plan is expected to generate 14,564 net daily trips, 1,255 net AM peak hour trips, 
and 1,397 net PM peak hour trips. The build out of the project is assumed to be by 2026. 

PBC Comprehensive Plan allows a 30% bonus on adopted Level of Service (LOS) for roadways and 
intersections for Schools.  The addition of the proposed K-8 school in this shopping plaza will result in 
substantial increase in the AM peak hour traffic.  By taking advantage of the bonus allowed for the adopted 
LOS for Schools, the project meets County Traffic Performance Standards. The change in use will result 
in fewer trips on a Daily basis and in the PM peak hour, when compared to the already approved use on 
the site. 

Circulation plan for the School related traffic assumes all inbound traffic will use the existing westernmost 
driveway on Elmhurst Road and follow a queue along the western edge of the plaza behind the 
loading/unloading zone, traveling northbound and turning right at the northern end of the building to drop 
off/pick-up students. This queue space on the western edge of the shopping center will be converted to 
northbound one-way drive aisle and loading/unloading will be restricted to non-drop-off/pickup times only. 
Most of the School related traffic is assumed to leave the plaza using the existing second western-most 
driveway on Elmhurst Road. 

A westbound right turn lane, covering the two westernmost driveways on Elmhurst Road, as well as an 
eastbound left turn lane at the westernmost in-only driveway on Elmhurst Road will be constructed to 
accommodate the extra traffic generated by the School. 

In designing the School related traffic circulation plan, a very specific queuing pattern was used and it was 
assumed that all parents/students will follow this specific queuing plan for drop-off/pick-up. It should be 
noted that this School will in the midst of a big and busy Shopping Center. There are multiple access 
points to this plaza from Okeechobee Blvd, Military Trail, and Elmhurst Road. There are opportunities for 
parents/students to use any of the entry/exit locations of the plaza.  If the specific School circulation plan 
is not adhered to, random parking, drop-off/pick-up and interaction of School and other Shopping Center 
related vehicular and pedestrian traffic may pose safety concerns. 

ADJACENT ROADWAY LEVEL OF SERVICE (AM PEAK) 
Traffic volumes are in vehicles per hour 
Segment: Elmhurst Rd from Haverhill Rd to Military Trail 

Existing count: Eastbound=446, Westbound=237  
Background growth: Eastbound=21, Westbound=11  
Project Trips: Eastbound=53, Westbound=109  
Total Traffic: Eastbound=520, Westbound=357  

Present laneage: 1 in each direction 
Assured laneage: 1 in each direction 
LOS "D" capacity: 880/1,144 (adopted/with Bonus for Schools) 
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Projected level of service: LOS D or better in both directions 

LAND DEVELOPMENT: 

The Department of Engineering and Public Works Land Development Division were provided this 
application for review.  They provided comments throughout the review of this application.  As this request 
is to modify an existing use in an established retail space, the existing drainage system will not be 
impacted and therefore no modifications shall be made to the system.  The application was found to 
comply with the regulations and code requirements of the ULDC under the authority of the Land 
Development Divisions, subject to the amended condition of approval to plat the property prior to July 1, 
2026. 

DRAINAGE DISTRICT:  

Lake Worth Drainage District review Staff were provided this application for review.  They provided 
comments on the location of the site to the existing L-1 canal.  The subject site is located within the service 
boundaries of the Lake Worth Drainage District and South Florida Water Management District.  The 

and currently has a stormwater drainage system. The existing stormwater system collects runoff of the 
27.35 acre site via an interconnecting system of inlets and pipes to an onsite wet detention pond. Water 
quality and water quantity (flood attenuation) are both provided in this existing lake. The point of legal 
positive outfall is locate
canal right-of-way per Knotty Pine Acres PB 27 PG 147 P.B.C records with a controlled discharge over 
an existing weir with crest elevation of 16.0 feet NGVD to the LWDD L-1 canal. The Site is located with 
the C-51 basin. The site currently meets the C-51 basin requirements.  

The existing SFWMD Permit (#78-00240-S) will be modified to incorporate the proposed changes. In 
addition the site will modify the existing permits with Lake Worth Drainage District, FDOT, and Palm 
Beach County. Best Management Practices will also be implemented with regards to erosion control and 

 

MASS TRANSIT: 

The Palm Tran Review Staff were provided this application for review.  They provided no comments during 
the review or Staff Analysis for the Staff Report.  There are several bus stops within a ½ mile of the subject 
development.  Bus route 43 runs east-west along Okeechobee Boulevard; Bus routes 3 and 33 runs north 
south along Military Trail. 

 

WATER AND WASTEWATER PROVIDER:   

The Palm Beach County Water Utilities Review Staff were provided this application for review.  They 
provided comments during the review in which the Applicant addressed.  The subject site is within the 
service boundaries of PBCWUD and is currently connected to water and wastewater service with 
PBCWUD. The modification to the uses, to have a Charter School was reviewed and a Concurrency 
Reservation was approved by PBCWUD (Exhibit E.6). 

PALM BEACH COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT:  

The Health Department Review Staff were provided this application for review and have no comments. 
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FIRE PROTECTION:  

Fire Rescue Review Staff were provided this application for review. They provided comments during the 
review in which the Applicant addressed, and have no comments for the Staff Review and Analysis.  The 
development is within the service boundary of Palm Beach County Fire Rescue Stations 23 and 24.  In 
order to have a charter school at this location a change of use is required for the tenant bay proposed for 
the school.  The development will be reviewed again at time of building permit for compliance with Fire 
Codes. 

 

SCHOOL IMPACTS: 

The PBC School District Review Staff were provided this application for review, and have no comments.  
The Bridge Prep Charter Acadmy of the Palm Beaches was previously located in Delray off of Happy 
Hollow Road, and was closed for FY2025, and.  The school proposes to relocate to the subject Pine Trail 
Shopping Center.  The Charter School had its Contract renewed by the School Board in September 2022 
and the term of the charter runs from July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2027, and is pending an amendment 
to the Contract with the School Board at their June 2025 hearing for this proposed location.  (Exhibit E.9)  
There are several public school bus stops within a half mile of the subject development.  There are 4 stops 
directly adjacent to the site along Military Trail and Elmhurst Drive. 

 

PARKS AND RECREATION: 

The Parks and Recreation Department Review Staff were provided this application for review and have 
no comments. This is a non-residential application and therefore Park and Recreation Department ULDC 
standards do not apply.   
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h. Changed Conditions or Circumstances There are demonstrated changed site conditions or 

amendment. 

circumstances: 
e Coronavirus pandemic, there is a significant need for 

alternative educational opportunities to serve the growing number of students. The increased capacity at 
the Bridge Prep Charter School will help to meet this growing demand. As such, there are changed 

 

 



Pine Trail Shopping Center Page 12
DOA/CA-2024-01792

Exhibit C-1 - Conditions of Approval 

Development Order Amendment 

ALL PETITIONS 
1.  Previous ALL PETITIONS Condition 1 of Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273, which 
currently states: 

All previous Conditions of Approval applicable to the subject property as contained in Resolution R-2006-
0913 and Resolution R-2013-1758 (Control No. 1978-00273) have been consolidated as contained 
herein.  The Property Owner/applicant shall comply with all previous conditions of approval and deadlines 
previously established by Article 2.E of the ULDC and the Board of County Commissioners unless 
expressly modified. 

Is hereby amended to read: 

All previous Conditions of Approval applicable to the subject property, as contained in Resolution R-2016-
413 (Control 1978-00273), have been consolidated as contained herein. The Property Owner shall comply 
with all previous Conditions of Approval and deadlines previously established by Article 2.E of the Unified 
Land Development Code (ULDC) and the Board of County Commissioners, unless expressly modified. 
(ONGOING: MONITORING - Zoning) 

2.  Previous ALL PETITIONS Condition 2 of Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273, which 
currently states: 

The Approved Preliminary Site Plan is dated December 28, 2015.   Modifications to the Development 
Order inconsistent with the Conditions of Approval, or changes to the uses or site design beyond the 
authority of the Development Review Officer as established in the Unified Land Development Code, must 
be approved by the Board of County Commissioners or the Zoning Commission. 

Is hereby amended to read: 

The approved Preliminary Site Plan is dated April 9, 2025.  Modifications to the Development Order 
inconsistent with the Conditions of Approval, or changes to the uses or site design beyond the authority 
of the Development Review Officer as established in the Unified Land Development Code, must be 
approved by the Board of County Commissioners. (ONGOING: ZONING - Zoning) 

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 
1. At time of submittal for Final Approval by the Development Review Officer (DRO), the Architectural 
Elevations for the Type II Restaurant (Building 3) shall be submitted for review and approval by the Zoning 
Division.  Architectural Elevations shall comply with the standards indicated in Article 5.C of the Unified 
Land Development Code (ULDC) and shall be generally consistent with the Architectural Elevations dated 
June 19, 2013.  Development shall be consistent with the approved Architectural Elevations, the DRO 
approved Final Plan, all applicable Conditions of Approval, and all ULDC requirements. (DRO: ZONING - 
Zoning) [Note: COMPLETED]  (Previous ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW Condition 1 of Resolution R-2016-
413, Control No.1978-00273) 

2. At time of submittal for Final Approval by the Development Review Officer (DRO), the Architectural 
Elevations for the General Retail use (Building 1) shall be submitted for review and approval by the Zoning 
Division.  Architectural Elevations shall comply with the standards indicated in Article 5.C of the Unified 
Land Development Code (ULDC) and shall be generally consistent with the Architectural Elevations dated 
October 23, 2015.    Development shall be consistent with the approved Architectural Elevations, the DRO 
approved Final Plan, all applicable Conditions of Approval, and all ULDC requirements. (ONGOING: 
ZONING - Zoning) [Note: COMPLETED]  (Previous ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW Condition 2 of 
Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

3. At time of submittal for Final Approval by the Development Review Officer (DRO), the Architectural 
Elevations for the Type II Restaurant (Building 2), shall be submitted for review and approval by the Zoning 
Division.  Architectural Elevations shall comply with the standards indicated in Article 5.C of the Unified 
Land Development Code (ULDC) and shall be generally consistent with the Architectural Elevations dated 
October 23, 2015.  Development shall be consistent with the approved Architectural Elevations, the DRO 
approved Final Plan, all applicable Conditions of Approval, and all ULDC requirements. (ONGOING: 
ZONING - Zoning) [Note: COMPLETED]  (Previous ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW Condition 3 of 
Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

4. At time of submittal for Final Approval by the Development Review Officer (DRO), the Architectural 
Elevations for the Type I Restaurant (Building 8) shall be submitted for review and approval by the Zoning 
Division.  Architectural Elevations shall comply with the standards indicated in Article 5.C of the Unified 
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Land Development Code (ULDC) and shall be generally consistent with the Architectural Elevations dated 
October 23, 2015.    Development shall be consistent with the approved Architectural Elevations, the DRO 
approved Final Plan, all applicable Conditions of Approval, and all ULDC requirements. (ONGOING: 
ZONING - Zoning) [Note: COMPLETED]  (Previous ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW Condition 4 of 
Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

ENGINEERING 
1.  Previous ENGINEERING Condition 1 of Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273, which 
currently states: 

Prior to October 31, 2017, the Property Owner shall combine the property into a single lot of record in 
accordance with provisions of Article 11 of the Unified Land Development Code. 

Is hereby amended to read: 

Prior to July 1, 2026 the Property Owner shall combine the property into a single lot of record in 
accordance with provisions of Article 11 of the Unified Land Development Code. 
(BLDGPMT/DATE/ONGOING: MONITORING - Engineering) 

2. The Property Owner shall provide a wheelchair ramp in the curb when constructing the curb and 
sidewalk at the south-east corner of Military Trail and Okeechobee Boulevard. (ONGOING: 
ENGINEERING - Engineering) [Note: COMPLETED]  (Previous ENGINEERING Condition 2 of Resolution 
R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

3. The Property Owner shall place Restrictive Covenant on the property to insure auto facility will post 
signs and stripe the sidewalk on their entrance by September 1, or prior to building permit of sales office, 
whichever is first. (ONGOING: ENGINEERING - Engineering) [Note: COMPLETED]  (Previous 
ENGINEERING Condition 3 of Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

4. The Property Owner shall construct sidewalks and curb gutters along Military Trail and Okeechobee 
Boulevard. (ONGOING/VEGPMT: ENGINEERING - Engineering) [Note: COMPLETED]  (Previous 
ENGINEERING Condition 4 of Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

5. The Property Owner shall convey the twenty-five (25) foot safe corner to the County at the intersection 
of Military Trail and Okeechobee Boulevard. (ONGOING: ENGINEERING - Engineering) [Note: 
COMPLETED]  (Previous ENGINEERING Condition 5 of Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-
00273) 

6. Property Owner shall construct sidewalk along Military Trail. (ONGOING: ENGINEERING - 
Engineering) [Note: COMPLETED]  (Previous ENGINEERING Condition 6 of Resolution R-2016-413, 
Control No.1978-00273) 

7. Within ninety (90) days off Special Exception approval, Property Owner shall convey to Palm Beach 
County forty (40) feet from existing centerline for Elmhurst Road right-of-way. (ONGOING: 
ENGINEERING - Engineering) [Note: COMPLETED]  (Previous ENGINEERING Condition 7 of Resolution 
R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

8. Within ninety (90) days off Special Exception approval, Property Owner shall convey to Palm Beach 
County an additional seven (7) feet of right-of-way, and further reserve a maximum of another nine (9) 
feet for the ultimate right-off-way for Military Trail, as approved by the County Engineer. The petitioner has 
agreed to waive compensation for the reserved right-of-way area and any improvements thereon. 
(ONGOING: ENGINEERING - Engineering) [Note: COMPLETED]  (Previous ENGINEERING Condition 8 
of Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

9. Property Owner shall construct Elmhurst Road from Military Trail westerly to the west property line to 
County Standards. (ONGOING: ENGINEERING - Engineering) [Note: COMPLETED]  (Previous 
ENGINEERING Condition 9 of Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

10. Property Owner shall construct an additional travel lane for both eastbound and westbound traffic on 
Okeechobee Boulevard from Military Trail to west property line. (ONGOING: ENGINEERING - 
Engineering) [Note: COMPLETED]  (Previous ENGINEERING Condition 10 of Resolution R-2016-413, 
Control No.1978-00273) 

11. Property Owner shall extend right turn lane, east approach, at the intersection of Okeechobee 
Boulevard and Military Trail easterly to the intersection with Zip Code Place. (ONGOING: ENGINEERING 
- Engineering) [Note: COMPLETED]  (Previous ENGINEERING Condition 11 of Resolution R-2016-413, 
Control No.1978-00273) 
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12. Property Owner shall reconstruct and lengthen left turn lane, south approach, at the intersection of 
Military Trail and Elmhurst Road. (ONGOING: ENGINEERING - Engineering) [Note: COMPLETED]  
(Previous ENGINEERING Condition 12 of Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

13. Property Owner shall construct left turn lane, east approach, at intersection of Okeechobee Boulevard 
and west driveway entrance. (ONGOING: ENGINEERING - Engineering) [Note: COMPLETED]  (Previous 
ENGINEERING Condition 13 of Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

14. Unless prevented by factors beyond the control of the Property Owner, the construction of Elmhurst 
Road, as noted in Engineering Conditions 6 and 9, shall proceed simultaneously with the construction of 
the proposed shopping center and shall be completed prior to the issuance of any Certificate of 
Occupancy. (CO: MONITORING - Engineering) [Note: COMPLETED]  (Previous ENGINEERING 
Condition 14 of Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

15. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the Property Owner shall convey a temporary roadway 
construction easement along Elmhurst Road to Palm Beach County. Construction by the applicant within 
this easement shall conform to all Palm Beach County Standards and Codes. The location, legal sketches 
and the dedication documents shall be approved by the County Engineer prior to final acceptance. 
(BLDGPMT: MONITORING - Engineering) [Note: COMPLETED]  (Previous ENGINEERING Condition 15 
of Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

16. In order to comply with the mandatory Traffic Performance Standards, the Property Owner shall be 
restricted to the following phasing schedule: 

a. Building Permits for the proposed 4,222 sq. ft. bank shall not be issued after January 1, 2008.  A time 
extension for this condition may be approved by the County Engineer based upon an approved Traffic 
Study, which complies with Mandatory Traffic Performance Standards in place at the time of the request. 
This extension request shall be made pursuant to the requirements of Article 2, Section E of the Unified 
Land Development Code. (BLDGPMT/DATE: MONITORING - Engineering) [Note: COMPLETED]  
(Previous ENGINEERING Condition 16 of Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

17.  Previous ENGINEERING Condition 17 of Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273, which 
currently states: 

In order to comply with the mandatory Traffic Performance Standards, the Property Owner shall be 
restricted to the following phasing schedule: 

a.  No Building Permits for the site may be issued after December 31, 2020.  A time extension for this 
condition may be approved by the County Engineer based upon an approved Traffic Study which complies 
with Mandatory Traffic Performance Standards in place at the time of the request.  This extension request 
shall be made pursuant to the requirements of Art. 2.E of the Unified Land Development Code. 
(BLDGPMT/DATE: MONITORING - Engineering) 

Is hereby deleted.  [REASON: Replaced by a revised formatted condition.] 

18. Landscape Within the Median of Okeechobee Boulevard 

a. The Property Owner shall design, install and perpetually maintain the median landscaping within the 
median of all abutting rights of way of both Okeechobee Boulevard and Military Trail. This landscaping 
and irrigation shall strictly conform to the specifications and standards for the County's Only Trees, 
Irrigation, and Sod (OTIS) program.  Additional landscaping beyond OTIS requires Board of County 
Commissioners approval.  Median landscaping installed by the Property Owner shall be perpetually 
maintained by the Property Owner, his successors and assigns, without recourse to Palm Beach County, 
unless the Property Owner provides payment for maintenance as set forth in Paragraph d below. 
(ONGOING: MONITORING - Engineering) [Note: COMPLETED]  

b. The necessary permit(s) for this landscaping and irrigation shall be applied for prior to the issuance of 
the first building permit. (BLDGPMT: MONITORING - Engineering) [Note: COMPLETED]  

c. All installation of the landscaping and irrigation shall be completed prior to the issuance of the first 
certificate of occupancy. (CO: MONITORING - Engineering) [Note: COMPLETED]  

d. At the Property Owner's option, when and if the County is ready to install OTIS on the surrounding 
medians of this roadway adjacent to the Property Owner installed landscaping, payment for the 
maintenance may be provided to the County.  The payment shall be in the amount and manner that 
complies with the schedule for such payments that exists on the date payment is made. Once payment 
has been provided, Palm Beach County shall assume the maintenance responsibility for the OTIS 
landscaping and irrigation that has been installed by the Property Owner.  The Property Owner shall first 
be required to correct any deficiencies in the landscaping and irrigation.  This option is not available to 
medians with additional landscaping beyond OTIS standards, unless those medians are first brought into 
conformance with OTIS standards by the Property Owner. (ONGOING: ENGINEERING - Engineering) 
[Note: COMPLETED]  
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e. Alternately, at the option of the Property Owner, and prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the 
Property Owner may make a contribution to the County's Only Trees Irrigation and Sod, OTIS program, 
unincorporated thoroughfare beatification program. This payment, for the County's installation of 
landscaping and irrigation on qualifying thoroughfares shall be based on the project's front footage along 
both Okeechobee Boulevard and Military Trail.   This payment shall be in the amount and manner that 
complies with the schedule for such payments as it currently exists or as it may from time to time be 
amended. (BLDGPMT: ENGINEERING - Engineering) [Note: COMPLETED] (Previous ENGINEERING 
Condition 18 of Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

19. Prior to recordation of the plat, the Property Owner shall obtain a release for the right of way 
reservation for Military Trail. (PLAT: MONITORING - Engineering) [Note: COMPLETED]  (Previous 
ENGINEERING Condition 19 of Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

20. Prior to December 31, 2016, the Property Owner shall obtain a removal agreement for the sign in the 
southeast corner of the property in FDOT right of way. (DATE: MONITORING - Engineering) [Note: 
COMPLETED]  (Previous ENGINEERING Condition 20 of Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-
00273) 

21. Prior to December 31, 2016, the Property Owner shall obtain a removal agreement for the wall along 
the south project limits where the wall encroaches into the County's right of way. (DATE: MONITORING 
- Engineering) [Note: COMPLETED]  (Previous ENGINEERING Condition 21 of Resolution R-2016-413, 
Control No.1978-00273) 

22. The Property Owner shall provide to the Palm Beach County Right of Way Acquisition Section of 
Roadway Production Division a road right of way deed and all associated documents as required by the 
County Engineer for Elmhurst Road, additional right of way along the south property, as approved by the 
County Engineer and as shown on the Site Plan. 

All right of way deed(s) and associated documents shall be provided and approved when requested by 
the County Engineer.  Right of way conveyance shall be along the entire frontage and shall be free and 
clear of all encroachments and encumbrances.  Property Owner shall provide Palm Beach County with 
sufficient documentation acceptable to the Right of Way Acquisition Section to ensure that the property is 
free of all encumbrances and encroachments, including a topographic survey.  The Property Owner must 
further warrant that the property being conveyed to Palm Beach County meets all appropriate and 
applicable environmental agency requirements.  In the event of a determination of contamination which 
requires remediation or clean up on the property now owned by the Property Owner, the Property Owner 
agrees to hold the County harmless and shall be responsible for all costs of such clean up, including but 
not limited to, all applicable permit fees, engineering or other expert witness fees including attorney's fees 
as well as the actual cost of the clean up.  Thoroughfare Plan Road right of way conveyances shall be 
consistent with Palm Beach County's Thoroughfare Right of Way Identification Map and shall include, 
where appropriate as determined by the County Engineer, additional right of way for Expanded 
Intersections and Corner Clips.  The Property Owner shall not record these required deeds or related 
documents.  Palm Beach County will prepare a tax pro-ration. A check, made payable to the Tax 
Collector's Office, shall be submitted by the Property Owner for the pro-rated taxes.  After final 
acceptance, Palm Beach County shall record all appropriate deeds and documents. (ONGOING: 
ENGINEERING - Engineering) [Note: COMPLETED]  (Previous ENGINEERING Condition 22 of 
Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

23. The Property Owner shall provide to the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT), a road right of 
way deed and all associated documents as required by FDOT for Okeechobee Boulevard and Military 
Trail, additional right of way along the north and east property lines, as approved by the County Engineer 
and as shown on the Site Plan on an alignment approved by the FDOT or County Engineer. 

All right of way deed(s) and associated documents shall be provided and approved when requested by 
the County Engineer.  Right of way conveyance shall be along the project's entire frontage and shall be 
free and clear of all encumbrances and encroachments.  Property Owner shall provide FDOT with 
sufficient documentation, including, at a minimum, sketch and legal description of the area to be conveyed, 
copy of the site plan, a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, status of property taxes, statement from 
Tax Collector of delinquent and pro-rata daily taxes, full owner name(s) of area to be conveyed, and one 
of the following: title report, attorney's opinion of title, title commitment or title insurance policy, or as 
otherwise required and acceptable to FDOT.  The Property Owner must warrant that the property being 
conveyed to FDOT meets all appropriate and applicable environmental agency requirements.  In the event 
of a determination of contamination which requires remediation or clean up on the property now owned 
by the Property Owner, the Property Owner agrees to hold the County and FDOT harmless and shall be 
responsible for all costs of such clean up, including but not limited to, all applicable permit fees, 
engineering or other expert witness fees including attorney's fees as well as the actual cost of the clean 
up.  Thoroughfare Plan Road right of way conveyances shall be consistent with Palm Beach County's 
Thoroughfare Right of Way Identification Map and shall include where appropriate, as determined by the 
County Engineer, additional right of way for Expanded Intersections and Corner Clips.  The Property 
Owner shall coordinate conveyance of right of way directly with FDOT and shall provide evidence to Palm 
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Beach County Land Development Division once conveyance has been completed. (ONGOING: 
ENGINEERING - Engineering) [Note: COMPLETED]  (Previous ENGINEERING Condition 23 of 
Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

LANDSCAPE - GENERAL-STANDARD 
1. Prior to issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy for the fitness center, (Building 9) all dead, missing or 
damaged plant materials in the entire shopping center shall be replaced. Landscape shall be installed 
pursuant to planting plans prepared by Winston Lee & Associates, Inc. dated April16, 2002. (CO: ZONING 
- Zoning) [Note: COMPLETED]  (Previous LANDSCAPE - GENERAL Condition 1 of Resolution R-2016-
413, Control No.1978-00273) 

2. All cabbage palms of desirable size and condition shall be relocated and used as landscape material 
for this project. (BLDGPMT/ONGOING: ZONING - Zoning) (Previous LANDSCAPE - GENERAL Condition 
2 of Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

3. All oak trees and specimen trees located in areas where parking spaces can be eliminated shall be 
preserved in place.  Those trees of too large a size to be moved and which are located in proposed 
driveways and building sites, however, may be removed upon approval of the Urban Forester. 
(BLDGPMT/ONGOING: ZONING - Zoning) (Previous LANDSCAPE - GENERAL Condition 3 of 
Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

4. Pine trees located within proposed median strips five (5) feet or wider, exclusive off required parking 
overhang areas, shall be preserved in place. (BLDGPMT/ONGOING: ZONING - Zoning) (Previous 
LANDSCAPE - GENERAL Condition 4 of Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

5. All palms required to be planted on the subject site shall meet the following minimum standards at 
installation: 

a. palm heights: twelve (12) feet clear trunk; 
b. clusters:  staggered heights twelve (12) to eighteen (18) feet; and, 
c. credit may be given for existing or relocated trees provided they meet Unified Land Development Code 
(ULDC) requirements. (BLDGPMT/ONGOING: ZONING - Zoning) (Previous LANDSCAPE - GENERAL 
Condition 5 of Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

6. All shrub or hedge materials required to be planted on the subject site shall be planted in continuous 
masses and in a meandering and naturalistic pattern, consisting of a minimum of two (2) to three (3) 
varying heights. Shrub materials shall be continuously maintained to achieve the following heights and 
hierarchical effect: 

a. eighteen (18) to twenty-four (24) inches  groundcover and small shrub; 
b. twenty-four (24) to thirty-six (36) inches  medium shrub; and 
c. forty-eight (48) to seventy-two (72) inches  large shrub. (BLDGPMT/ONGOING: ZONING - Zoning) 
(Previous LANDSCAPE - GENERAL Condition 6 of Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

7. Field adjustment of plant materials may be permitted to provide pedestrian sidewalks/bike paths and to 
accommodate transverse utility or drainage easements crossings. (BLDGPMT/ONGOING: ZONING - 
Zoning) (Previous LANDSCAPE - GENERAL Condition 7 of Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-
00273) 

8. All canopy trees to be planted within overhead utilities easement shall be consistent with FP&L's tree 
list suggested in the Plant the Right Tree in the Right Place" guidelines and pursuant to Section 7.3.E.12.a 
of the ULDC. (BLDGPMT/ONGOING: ZONING - Zoning) (Previous LANDSCAPE - GENERAL Condition 
8 of Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

9. Fifty (50) percent of canopy trees to be planted in the perimeter landscape buffers shall meet the 
following minimum standards at installation: 

a. Tree height: Fourteen (14) feet; 
b. Credit may be given for existing or relocated trees provided they meet Unified Land Development Code 
(ULDC) requirements. (BLDGPMT/ONGOING: ZONING - Zoning) (Previous LANDSCAPE - GENERAL 
Condition 9 of Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

LANDSCAPE - INTERIOR-GENERAL 
10. Landscaping along the interior driveway (western access point off Elmhurst Road) shall be upgraded 
to provide the following: 

a. within the existing landscape medians (approximately the south 130 linear feet of the median), one (1) 
flowering tree or canopy tree for each twenty (20) linear feet of the median; 
b. a continuous hedge between all trees within the islands where applicable. Shrub or hedge materials or 
groundcover shall be maintained at a maximum height of thirty (30) inches. (BLDG PMT/ONGOING: 
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ZONING - Zoning) (Previous LANDSCAPE - INTERIOR Condition 10 of Resolution R-2016-413, Control 
No.1978-00273)

LANDSCAPE - INTERIOR 
11. A divider median (for the Financial Institution Building 4 shall be provided between each adjacent 
drive-thru lane as follows: 

a. a minimum width of three (3) feet excluding curb.  This median shall extend a minimum distance of five 
(5) feet beyond the east and west boundaries of the overhead canopy; 
b. the east and west extensions of this median beyond the overhead canopy shall be planted with a palm 
having a minimum grey wood height of ten (10) feet and appropriate ground cover;  and, 
c. the remaining portions of this median lying beneath the overhead canopy shall be surfaced with brick, 
precast paving block, or other decorative paving surface. 
(BLDGPMT/ONGOING: ZONING - Zoning) (Previous LANDSCAPE - INTERIOR Condition 11 of 

Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

LANDSCAPE - INTERIOR-BUILDING 1 
12. In addition to the Code requirements, landscaping for the terminal island located at the intersection of 
Okeechobee Boulevard and Military Trail shall include: 
a. a minimum of two hundred thirty (230) ground cover plants; and 
b. a minimum of five (5) large shrubs. Large shrubs shall be used for accent plantings. 
BLDG PMT/ONGOING: ZONING - Zoning) (Previous LANDSCAPE - INTERIOR Condition 12 of 

Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

13. In addition to the Code requirements, landscaping for the terminal islands located east and west of 
the east access point of Okeechobee Boulevard shall include the following planting for each island:  
a. a minimum of fifty-five (55) ground cover plants. 
(BLDGPMT/ONGOING: ZONING - Zoning) (Previous LANDSCAPE - INTERIOR Condition 13 of 

Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

LANDSCAPE - INTERIOR-BUILDING 2 
14. In addition to the Code requirements, landscaping for the terminal island located at the northeast 
corner of parking lot of the Building 2 shall include:  
a. a minimum of one hundred forty-five (145) ground cover plants; and 
b. a minimum of three (3) large shrubs.  Large shrubs shall be used for accent planting.   
(BLDGPMT/ONGOING: ZONING - Zoning) (Previous LANDSCAPE - INTERIOR Condition 14 of 

Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

15. In addition to Code requirements, Landscaping for the terminal island located at the southeast corner 
of the parking lot for Building 2 shall include:  
a. a minimum of seventy-six (76) ground cover plants.  (BLDGPMT/ONGOING: ZONING - Zoning) 
(Previous LANDSCAPE - INTERIOR Condition 15 of Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

LANDSCAPE - INTERIOR-BUILDING 8  
16. In addition to the Code requirements, Landscaping for the terminal island located at the intersection 
of Military Trail and Elmhurst Road (south parking area) shall include:  
a. a minimum of ninety (90) ground cover plants; and  
b. a minimum of three (3) large shrubs.  Large shrubs shall be used for accent planting.  
(BLDGPMT: ZONING - Zoning) (Previous LANDSCAPE - INTERIOR Condition 16 of Resolution R-2016-

413, Control No.1978-00273) 

LANDSCAPE - PERIMETER-STANDARD 
17. The Applicant shall provide a six (6) foot high privacy wall along the project's entire west property line 
prior to the issuance of any building permits. (BLDG PMT/ONGOING: ZONING - Zoning) (Previous 
LANDSCAPE - PERIMETER Condition 17 of Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

LANDSCAPE - PERIMETER-ALONG THE SOUTH PROPERTY LINE (FRONTAGE OF ELMHURST 
ROAD) AFFECTED AREA ONLY 
18. Landscaping and buffering along the south property line (affected portion only) shall be upgraded to 
include: 

a. a minimum of seven (7) foot wide landscape buffer strip pursuant to the Board of Adjustment approval 
(BA2003-00223);  
b. one (1) native canopy tree for each thirty (30) linear feet of the property line; 
c. one (1) palm or pine tree for each thirty (30) linear feet of the property line with a maximum spacing of 
sixty (60) feet between clusters; and, 
d. one (1) small shrub for each two (2) linear feet of the property line, and shall be planted on both sides 
of the existing wall. Shrub shall be a minimum height of eighteen (18) inches at installation. 
(BLDGPMT/ONGOING: ZONING - Zoning) (Previous LANDSCAPE - PERIMETER Condition 18 of 
Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 
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LANDSCAPE - PERIMETER-LANDSCAPING IN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY
19. Landscaping for the planting areas in the right-of-way shall include: 
a. a total of one hundred twenty-five (125) ground cover plants for the intersection of Military Trail and 
Okeechobee Boulevard; 
b. a total of two hundred and forty (240) ground cover plants for the intersection of Military Trail and 
Elmhurst Road; 
c. a total of two hundred and sixty (260) ground cover plants for the area east of the ingress point of 
Elmhurst Road; and 
d. A total of five hundred forty (540) ground cover plants for the area along Military Trail east of Building 
8.
e. prior to issuance of building permits, the Property Owner shall obtain a written agreement from 
applicable Authority indicating shrub planting may occur in the right-of-way of Military Trail and Elmhurst. 
The Property Owner shall be exempt from this condition without additional public hearing approval if the 
Property Owner is not able to obtain consent from the applicable Authority of the right-of-ways. 
(BLDGPMT/ONGOING: ZONING - Zoning) (Previous LANDSCAPE - PERIMETER Condition 19 of 
Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

PALM TRAN 
1. Prior to Final Approval by the Development Review Officer, the existing bus shelter, along Military Trail 
shall be reviewed to determine if modifications can be made to address the Americans with Disabilities 
Act (ADA) requirements and any safety issues. (ONGOING: PALM-TRAN - Palm-Tran) (Previous PALM 
TRAN Condition 1 of Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

PLANNING 
1. Prior to final Development Review Officer (DRO) site plan approval, the site plan shall be revised to 
include notations indicating the existing or proposed/future location of sidewalks along Military Trail, 
Okeechobee Boulevard, and Elmhurst Road.   In addition, the site plan shall include a pedestrian access 
connection from the fast food parcel in the southwest corner of the site to the existing or proposed/future 
sidewalk along Elmhurst Road. (DRO: PLANNING - Planning) [Note: COMPLETED]  (Previous 
PLANNING Condition 1 of Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

SIGNS 
1. Prior to final DRO certification of the site plan, the four (4) freestanding multi-tenant (non-conforming) 
signs located on Okeechobee Boulevard and Military Trail shall be identified on the site plan as Signs A 
through D. (DRO: ZONING - Zoning) [Note: COMPLETED]  (Previous SIGNS Condition 1 of Resolution 
R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

2. Non-conforming signs A through D shall be allowed to be altered as indicated on the drawings prepared 
by SignCraft Schematics dated April 5, 2002.  The existing bases and structural supports of the non-
conforming signs shall be utilized. (ONGOING: BUILDING DIVISION - Zoning) (Previous SIGNS 
Condition 2 of Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

3. Non-conforming signs A through D shall be limited to the advertising of a maximum number of twelve 
(12) tenants per sign. (BLDGPMT/ONGOING: BUILDING DIVISION - Zoning) (Previous SIGNS Condition 
3 of Resolution R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

4. Prior to final DRC certification of the site plan, the existing overall dimensions, sign face area, and 
heights of the four (4) freestanding non-conforming signs A through D shall be provided on the Master 
Sign Program (DRO: ZONING - Zoning) [Note: COMPLETED]  (Previous SIGNS Condition 4 of Resolution 
R-2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

5. Replacement, relocation or renovation of all other signs shall be in accordance with the ULDC. 
(BLDGPMT/ONGOING: BUILDING DIVISION - Zoning) (Previous SIGNS Condition 5 of Resolution R-
2016-413, Control No.1978-00273) 

UTILITIES 
1.  Previous UTILITIES Condition 1 of Resolution R-2006-913, Control No.1978-00273, which currently 
states: 

If any relocations/modifications to the County's existing facilities are required that are a direct or indirect 
result of the development, the developer shall pay for the complete design and construction costs 
associated with these relocations/modifications. (ONGOING: PBC WATER UTILITIES - PBC Water 
Utilities) 

Is hereby deleted.  [REASON: Relocations of existing facilities addressed in WUD Plan Review process] 
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COMPLIANCE 
1. In Granting this Approval, the Board of County Commissioners relied upon the oral and written 
representations of the Property Owner/Applicant both on the record and as part of the application process.  
Deviations from or violation of these representations shall cause the Approval to be presented to the 
Board of County Commissioners for review under the Compliance Condition of this Approval. (ONGOING: 
MONITORING - Zoning) 

2. Failure to comply with any of the Conditions of Approval for the subject property at any time may result 
in: 
a.  The Issuance of a Stop Work Order; the Issuance of a Cease and Desist Order; the Denial or 
Revocation of a Building Permit;  the Denial or Revocation of a Certificate of Occupancy; the Denial of 
any other Permit, License or Approval to any developer, owner, lessee, or user of the subject property; 
the Revocation of any other permit, license or approval from any developer, owner, lessee, or user of the 
subject property; the Revocation of any concurrency; and/or 
b.  The Revocation of the Official Map Amendment, Conditional Use, Requested Use, Development Order 
Amendment, and/or any other zoning approval; and/or 
c.  A requirement of the development to conform with the standards of the Unified Land Development 
Code at the time of the finding of non-compliance, or the addition or modification of conditions reasonably 
related to the failure to comply with existing Conditions of Approval; and/or 
d.  Referral to Code Enforcement; and/or 
e.  Imposition of entitlement density or intensity. 

Staff may be directed by the Executive Director of PZ&B or the Code Enforcement Special Master to 
schedule a Status Report before the body which approved the Official Zoning Map Amendment, 
Conditional Use, Requested Use, Development Order Amendment, and/or other zoning approval, in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 2.E of the ULDC, in response to any flagrant violation and/or 
continued violation of any Condition of Approval. (ONGOING: MONITORING - Zoning) 

DISCLOSURE 
1.  All applicable state or federal permits shall be obtained before commencement of the development 
authorized by this Development Permit. 
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Exhibit C-2 Conditions of Approval 

Class A Conditional Use  Charter School 

ALL PETITIONS 
1. The approved Preliminary Site Plan is dated April 9, 2025.   Modifications to the Development Order 
inconsistent with the Conditions of Approval, or changes to the uses or site design beyond the authority 
of the Development Review Officer as established in the Unified Land Development Code, must be 
approved by the Board of County Commissioners. (ONGOING: ZONING - Zoning) 

ENGINEERING 
1. No Building Permits for the site may be issued after December 31, 2026.  A time extension for this 
condition may be approved by the County Engineer based upon an approved Traffic Study which complies 
with Mandatory Traffic Performance Standards in place at the time of the request.  This extension request 
shall be made pursuant to the requirements of Art. 2.E of the Unified Land Development Code. (DATE: 
MONITORING - Engineering) 

2. The Property Owner shall construct i) left turn lane west approach on Elmhurst Road at the western-
most project entrance ii) right turn lane east approach on Elmhurst Road at the western-most project 
entrance. The right turn lane shall also extend up to second western-most entrance on Elmhurst Road to 
the maximum extent feasible. This construction shall be concurrent with the paving and drainage 
improvements for the site.  Any and all costs associated with the construction shall be paid by the Property 
Owner.  These costs shall include, but are not limited to, utility relocations and acquisition of any additional 
required right-of-way. 
a. Permits required from Palm Beach County for this construction shall be obtained prior to the issuance 
of the first building permit. (BLDGPMT: MONITORING - Engineering) 
b. Construction shall be completed prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy for more than 188 
students. (BLDGPMT/CO: MONITORING - Engineering) 

3. The school dismissal shall be staggered with a minimum time interval of 30 minutes between grade 
level groups. (ONGOING: ENGINEERING - Engineering) 

4. Loading and Unloading operations at the western drive aisle loading area, next to the school traffic 
queuing lane, shall be prohibited during school drop-off and pick-up periods. (ONGOING: ENGINEERING 
- Engineering) 

5. Adequate school staff/other personnel shall be stationed at strategic points at drop-off/pick-up periods 
to implement the school circulation plan and ensure smooth and safe drop-off and pick-up. (ONGOING: 
ENGINEERING - Engineering) 

LANDSCAPING 
1.  Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for more than 188 students, all dead and missing 
landscaping for the areas of the development used for the Charter School shall be installed/planted.  This 
includes the perimeter landscape buffer along the west property line adjacent to the drop off queuing lane, 
foundation planting areas of Building 9A, and interior landscape islands and divider medians for the 
designated school parking and drop off spaces. (CO: ZONING  Zoning) 

SIGNS 
1. One traffic sign shall be located at the southwest corner of Building 9D adjacent to the entrance from 
Elmhurst Road to indicate loading hours. The sign shall clearly indicate that loading is prohibited between 
the hours of 45 minutes prior to the morning start time and 30 minutes after the afternoon dismissal of the 
school in Building 9A. (ONGOING: ZONING - Zoning) 

2. Two traffic signs shall be located at the north end of the driveway west of Building 9 adjacent to the lift 
station to indicate "One-Way" subject to this condition. The sign shall clearly state "Do Not Enter except 
for Emergency and Authorized Vehicles Only". For the purposes of this condition, the term "Authorized 
Vehicles" means semi-trucks utilizing the loading bays 2 and 3 except between the hours of 45 minutes 
prior to the school morning start time and 30 minutes after the afternoon school dismissal of the school in 
Building 9A. (ONGOING: ZONING - Zoning) 

SITE DESIGN 
1. The queuing lane to the west of Building 9 shall not include bollards or any other similar divider element. 
Queuing lane may be identified by painting the pavement. (ONGOING: ZONING - Zoning) 

2. Prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy of the Charter School, the parking area between 
the north of the lift station and the landscape island to the northwest of Building 9A, shall be marked with 
stripes and shall not be utilized for parking. (BLDGPMT/CO: ZONING - Zoning) 
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3. Dumpsters and trash compactors shall be located on those areas indicated on the approved Site Plan. 
(ONGOING: ZONING - Code Enforcement)

4. Prior to final approval by the Development Review Officer, a detail of the spaces that are designated 
and required to meet the minimum school parking calculation shall be provided on the Regulating Plan. 
(DRO: ZONING  Zoning) 

USE LIMITATIONS 
1. The Charter School in Building 9A shall be limited to a maximum of 585 students. (ONGOING: ZONING 
- Zoning) 

COMPLIANCE 
1. In Granting this Approval, the Board of County Commissioners relied upon the oral and written 
representations of the Property Owner/Applicant both on the record and as part of the application process.  
Deviations from or violation of these representations shall cause the Approval to be presented to the 
Board of County Commissioners for review under the Compliance Condition of this Approval. (ONGOING: 
MONITORING - Zoning) 

2. Failure to comply with any of the Conditions of Approval for the subject property at any time may result 
in: 
a.  The Issuance of a Stop Work Order; the Issuance of a Cease and Desist Order; the Denial or 
Revocation of a Building Permit; the Denial or Revocation of a Certificate of Occupancy; the Denial of any 
other Permit, License or Approval to any developer, owner, lessee, or user of the subject property; the 
Revocation of any other permit, license or approval from any developer, owner, lessee, or user of the 
subject property; the Revocation of any concurrency; and/or 
b.  The Revocation of the Official Map Amendment, Conditional Use, Requested Use, Development Order 
Amendment, and/or any other zoning approval; and/or 
c.  A requirement of the development to conform with the standards of the Unified Land Development 
Code at the time of the finding of non-compliance, or the addition or modification of conditions reasonably 
related to the failure to comply with existing Conditions of Approval; and/or 
d.  Referral to Code Enforcement; and/or 
e.  Imposition of entitlement density or intensity. 

Staff may be directed by the Executive Director of PZ&B or the Code Enforcement Special Master to 
schedule a Status Report before the body which approved the Official Zoning Map Amendment, 
Conditional Use, Requested Use, Development Order Amendment, and/or other zoning approval, in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 2.E of the ULDC, in response to any flagrant violation and/or 
continued violation of any Condition of Approval. (ONGOING: MONITORING - Zoning) 

DISCLOSURE 
1.  All applicable state or federal permits shall be obtained before commencement of the development 
authorized by this Development Permit. 

 



Pine Trail Shopping Center Page 22
DOA/CA-2024-01792

Exhibit D - Project History 

Application 
No. 

Title & Request Resolution Decision 
Approval 

Date 
SE-1976-048 Title: Special Exception Request: to allow a 

Planned Commercial Development (PCD) 
including a Gasoline Service Station and an 
Automobile Sales Lot Facility 

R-1976-
0494 

Adopted 
with 
Conditions 

05/27/1976 

SE-1976-155 Title: Special Exception Request: to allow an 
automobile Mechanical Repair Facility 

R-1976-
1029 

Adopted 
with 
Conditions 

10/26/1976 

SE-1978-124 Title: Special Exception Request: to allow a 
Financial Institution with drive-up teller windows 

R-1978-977 Adopted 
with 
Conditions 

07/27/1978 

Z/SE-1978-
00273 

Title: Official Zoning Map Amendment 
Request: to allow a rezoning from the Residential 
Multi-family (RM) Zoning District to the General 
Commercial (CG) Zoning District with a Special 
Exception (SE)  for a large scale commercial 
shopping center, including an existing auto service 
station, a financial institution with drive-up teller 
windows and an auto service facility 

R-1979-
00087 

Adopted 
With 
Conditions 

12/28/1978 

SE-1979-090 Title: Special Exception Request: to allow a 
drive-in Restaurant 

R-1979-
0605 

Adopted 
with 
Conditions 

04/26/1979 

Z/SE1979-265 Title: Official Zoning Map Amendment 
Request: to allow a rezoning from the RH-
Residential Multiple Family District (High Density) 
to the CG-General Commercial District 

R-1979-
1764 

Adopted  11/29/1979 

Title: Special Exception Request: to allow a 
Private Utility Services and Structures as an 
accessory use to the Previously approved Zoning 
Petition 78-273 (Pine Trail Center) 

R-1979-
1765 

Adopted 
with 
Conditions 

11/29/1979 

DOA-1976-
48(B) 

Title: Special Exception Request: to amend the 
site plan for a Planned Commercial Development, 
including a Gasoline Service Station and an 
Automobile Sales Lot, Previously approved under 
Zoning Petition No. 76-48 on May 27, 1976 
(Resolution No R-79-494, adopted 6/8/1976) to 1) 
increase the total building square footage, 2) 
relocate the gasoline pump island facilities; and 3) 
permit a car wash 

R-1989-608 Adopted 
with 
Conditions 

01/04/1988 

SR-1976-
048(B) 

Title: Status Report Request: to revoke the 
Special Exception to amend the site plan for a 
Planned Commercial Development, including a 
Gasoline Service Station and an Automobile Sales 
Lot, Previously approved under Zoning Petition 
No. 76-48 on May 27, 1976 (Resolution No R-79-
494, adopted 6/8/1976) to 1) increase the total 
building square footage, 2) relocate the gasoline 
pump island facilities; and 3) permit a car wash  

R-1991-
1222 

Adopted 09/10/1991 

DOA-1976-48C Title: Development Order Amendment Request: 
to amend a convenience store and gas station to 
increase square footage 

R-1993-
1024 

Adopted 
with 
Conditions 

08/30/1993 

DOA-1976-
048C 

Title: Corrective Resolution Request: to correct 
the legal description in R-1993-1024  

R-1994-
1677 

Adopted  12/05/1994 

DOA-1978-
00273 

Title: Development Order Amendment 
Request: to allow a fitness center in excess of 
15,000 ft  (NOTE: this request consolidated 
Conditions from Petitions 1976-048; 1976-155; 
1978-124; 1979-90 and 1979-265) 

R-2002-
00836 

Adopted 
With 
Conditions 

05/23/2002 

DOA-1978-
00273 

Title: Development Order Amendment 
Request: to reconfigure site plan, add square 
footage and to allow a fast food restaurant 

R-2004-
00148 

Adopted 
With 
Conditions 

03/15/2004 

DOA/R-2005-
01727 

Title: a Development Order Amendment 
Request: to re-designate land uses. 

R-2006-
00913 

Adopted 
With 
Conditions 

05/25/2006 

Title: a Requested Use 
Request: to allow a financial institution 

R-2006-
00914 

Adopted 
With 
Conditions 

05/25/2006 

ZV-2011-00932 Title: a Type II Zoning Variance 
Request: to allow an increase in square footage 
for wall signage along the north facade.  

ZR-2011-
00027 

Adopted 
With 
Conditions 

11/03/2011 



Pine Trail Shopping Center Page 23
DOA/CA-2024-01792

Application 
No.

Title & Request Resolution Decision
Approval 

Date
DOA-2013-
01606 

Title: a Development Order Amendment 
Request: to reconfigure the Site Plan and to add 
square footage. 

R-2013-
01758 

Adopted 
with 
Conditions 

12/05/2013 

ZV/ABN/DOA-
2015-01225 

Title: a Type II Variance Request  
Request: to allow a reduction in width and hedge 
material for Right of Way landscape buffers. 

ZR-2016-
00016 

Adopted 
With 
Conditions 

03/04/2016 

Title: a Development Order Abandonment 
Request: to abandon the Gasoline Service and 
Auto Sales granted under Resolution Number R-
1976-0494. 

R-2016-
00412 

Adopted 03/24/2016 

Title: Development Order Amendment 
Request: to reconfigure the site plan; add an 
access point (Elmhurst Road) and delete access 
points (Military Trail and Okeechobee Boulevard); 
add and delete square footage; and, modify 
Conditions of Approval (Engineering). 

R-2016-
00413 

Adopted 
With 
Conditions 

03/24/2016 

W-2022-01656 Title: a Type 2 Waiver 
Request: to extend the hours of operation for an 
Indoor Entertainment use in Building 9C within 
250 feet of a parcel of land with a residential use 
on 28.06 acres 

R-2024-
00120 

Adopted 
With 
Conditions 

01/25/2024 
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Exhibit E-1 - Preliminary Site Plan
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Exhibit E-2 - Preliminary Regulating Plan
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Exhibit E-3 - Preliminary Master Sign Plan
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DRAINAGE STATEMENT
Pine Trail Square

(Pine Trail Shopping Center)
BridgePrep Academy Phase II

DOA/CA-2024-01792

The subject property is currently developed as a shopping center.  An existing 
vacant office space is planned to be redeveloped with BridgePrep Academy (K-8)
Charter School.  A new outdoor playground area is planned to be constructed within 
an area of existing surface parking lot adjacent to the vacant office space building 
and Skechers.  The parking lot in front of the vacant office building and adjacent to 
the existing Skechers is planned for renovation to upgrade the existing lot.  No 
existing retention areas or wetlands will be disturbed as a result of this project.

d
currently has a stormwater drainage system.  The existing stormwater system 
collects runoff of the 27.35 acre site via an interconnecting system of inlets and 
pipes to an onsite wet detention pond.  Water quality and water quantity (flood 
attenuation) are both provided in this existing lake.  The point of legal positive 

-of-way per Knotty Pine Acres PB 27 PG 147 P.B.C records 
with a controlled discharge over an existing weir with crest elevation of 16.0 feet 
NGVD to the LWDD L-1 canal.  The Site is located with the C-51 basin.  The site 
currently meets the C-51 basin requirements.

The existing SFWMD Permit (#78-00240-S) will be modified to incorporate the
proposed changes.  In addition the site will modify the existing permits with Lake 
Worth Drainage District, FDOT, and Palm Beach County.  Best Management 
Practices will also be implemented with regards to erosion control and pollution 
prevention during construction activities.

As detailed above, the BridgePrep Academy redevelopment will not impact the 
existing drainage capacity of the site and no adverse impacts will occur to off-site 
properties.

___________________________
Dennis Shultz, P.E.
PE#56159
EB#6578
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Traffic Operations Plan 

Introduction 
Bowman Consulting Group, Ltd. (Bowman) has prepared a Traffic Operations Plan (TOP) for the BridgePrep 
Academy, to be located within the Pine Trail Square shopping center at the southwest corner of Okeechobee 
Boulevard and Military Trail, in Palm Beach County, Florida.  The entire second floor of Building 9A 
(northwest corner of shopping center) currently includes 34,425 square feet of office space that will be 
modified to accommodate the BridgePrep Academy.  The school is projecting a maximum enrollment of 
585 students in Grades K through 8, in August 2026.  This TOP has been prepared to address the proposed 
school arrival and dismissal schedule, driveway access connections, vehicular pick-up/drop-off circulation, 
pedestrian and bicycle operations, and parental responsibilities.  

School Schedule 
The proposed arrival and dismissal times, which will occur Monday through Friday when school is in session 
(no weekend activities are provided at the school), will be based on the following schedule: 

Arrival 
Grades K through 8: 8:00 AM bell time 

 
Dismissal

Grades K through 3: 3:00 PM bell time
 Grades 4 through 8: 3:30 PM bell time 

 
Before care will be provided starting at 6:30 AM and after care will be provided until 6:00 PM.  Enrichments, 
clubs, and athletic dismissals are separate from school dismissal.  Students not enrolled in these programs 
may not wait for their sibling, who would be enrolled in these programs, to be dismissed and must be 
picked up at their regular dismissal time. The school provides a “holding room” for students in Kindergarten 
through Grade 3 who have a sibling in Grades 4 through 8 so that pick-up of these students can occur 
together.    

                                                                                Table 1 Projected Student Population
As the school’s educational program develops during the growth of 
the student population, the school reserves the right to alter the 
school times to best serve the academic and curricular needs of its 
students. The hours are not expected to vary significantly, but 
instructional hours may be increased to support the academic needs 
of the school community, while maintaining staggered 
arrival/dismissal times.  The school is projecting a maximum 
enrollment of 585 students in Grades K through 8 in August 2026, as 
summarized in Table 1.  
 

Grade
Buildout - Number 

of Students

K 80
1 80
2 80
3 80
4 88
5 48
6 48
7 48
8 33

Total 585
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Driveway Access Connections 
The school will be located within the Pine Trail Square shopping center, which connects to Okeechobee 
Boulevard, Military Trail, and Elmhurst Road through several driveway connections.  Access to and from the 
school for faculty and staff, and parents/guests during non drop-off and pick-up periods, could be through 
any of the driveway connections to the shopping center.  Specifically for student drop-off and pick-up 
periods, inbound traffic to the school is proposed via the westernmost driveway connection to the shopping 
center along Elmhurst Road.  Outbound traffic from the school during drop-off and pick-up periods could 
occur from any of the driveway connections to the shopping center.  An exclusive eastbound left turn lane 
and an exclusive westbound right turn lane are proposed at the westernmost driveway connection to the 
shopping center from Elmhurst Road.      
 
School Faculty and Staff Parking Area
A school faculty and staff parking lot will be provided on the north side of the school.  Faculty and staff will 
arrive at the school before the student drop-off period and will leave the school after the student pick-up 
periods, thus will not affect the circulation of the school during those periods. 

Vehicular Pick-up and Drop-off Circulation and Operations 
There will be no school bus operations.  During the pick-up/drop-off periods, traffic will enter through the 
westernmost driveway along Elmhurst Road and travel northbound along the west side of the drive isle until 
they reach the northwest corner of the school building.  The west side of the drive isle will allow for school 
northbound traffic only and will be separated from the two-way drive isle that currently exists for 
loading/unloading by using pavement markings.  Once vehicles reach the northwest corner of the school 
building, vehicles will turn right and travel east until they reach the northeast corner of the school building, 
which is where student drop-off and pick-up will occur.  To exit the school, the vehicles will maneuver 
through the shopping center and proceed to any driveway within the shopping center to exit the center. 
 
During drop-off and pick-up periods, an assisted loading and unloading approach will be utilized.  School 
staff will be positioned at key locations within the designated drop-off and pick-up areas.  Staff will be 
directly involved in the process of directing students and vehicles to ensure safe and effective operation of 
on-site traffic flow.  Staff members will be available to monitor the student drop-off and pick-up operations.  
 
Available Vehicular Queue Stacking Area
The east/west queuing area along the north side of the school building will be reconfigured to include two 
rows for queue stacking.  These two rows would converge into a single lane and exit the school area through
any driveway within the shopping center.  The total available stacking for vehicles during drop-off and pick-
up will be 1,100 feet.  Assuming a distance of 22 feet per vehicle per coordination with Palm Beach County, 
this can accommodate 50 vehicles.  
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Expected Vehicular Queues
Grades K through 3 with 320 students will dismiss at 3:00 PM and Grades 4 through 8 with 265 students will 
dismiss at 3:30 PM. A queue rate of 0.166 vehicles per student was applied based on information provided 
by Palm Beach County Traffic Engineering for surrogate school sites.   

Based on US Census data for Palm Beach County, Table S0201, approximately six (6) percent of occupied 
housing units do not have a vehicle.  Therefore, the number of students was reduced by six (6) percent to 
account for only students being driven to school.  Further, based on information provided by BridgePrep, 
approximately 20 percent of students stay in aftercare, and another 10 percent of students participate in 
after school activities/sports.  Therefore, the number of students at dismissal was reduced by 36 percent to 
account for students walking/biking, students staying for aftercare, or students participating in after school 
activities.  A maximum required queue of 34 vehicles was calculated for Grades K through 3, and a maximum 
required queue of 28 vehicles was calculated for Grades 4 through 8, as summarized in Table 2.  This is 
lower than the available queue stacking of 50 vehicles.  Therefore, sufficient stacking area is proposed to 
accommodate the anticipated school vehicular queues.   
 
Table 2 Maximum Required Queue Length 

 
 
Pedestrian and Bicycle Operations
Students who walk or ride their bicycle from school will be required to sign out with the teacher on duty 
and leave the campus within five minutes of the dismissal bell.  All students walking or riding bicycles must 
have an authorization form signed by a parent/guardian on file in the school office and a current “Walker 
Pass”.  Bicycle racks will be provided along the side of the school building.  

School Dismissal Operations 
At dismissal, students in Kindergarten through Grade 3 will dismiss at 3:00 PM and students in Grades 4 
through 8 will dismiss at 3:30 PM.  The school provides a “holding room” for students in Kindergarten 
through Grade 3 who have a sibling in Grades 4 through 8 so that pick-up of these students can occur 
together.  During orientation, parents will be provided with a tag that will be displayed on their vehicle with 
the student’s name, grade, and homeroom teacher name to help facilitate pick-up and expedite the process.  
The tags will be color coded for the different dismissal times.  Parents will only be allowed to enter the 
queue for pick-up at their designated dismissal time to minimize any overlap of vehicles between the 
dismissal periods.  School faculty and staff will use walkie talkies to identify the students ready for pick up 
to expedite dismissal.    

Grades
Dismissal 

Time

Total 
Number of 
Students

Number of 
Students for 

Pick-Up(1)

Queue Rate 
(veh/student)

Max Required 
Queue (veh)

Queue 
Length 

Required (ft)

Grades K-3 3:00 PM 320 205 0.166 34 748
Grades 4-8 3:30 PM 265 170 0.166 28 616

(1) The number of students for pick-up does not include student walkers/bikers or students staying in aftercare/after school activities.

Buildout - August 2026
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Parental Responsibilities 
Parents of students will be provided with information regarding the rules and regulations of the school, 
which includes instructions on compliance with the school’s traffic operations plan as it relates to patterns 
and timeframes and procedures of arrival and dismissal of students.  This information will also be posted 
on the school’s website.  The following items will be included: 

 Parents will be provided with a tag that will be displayed on their vehicle with the student’s name, 
grade, and homeroom teacher name.  The tags will be color coded for the different dismissal times.   

 Only individuals listed on the Emergency Contact Card will be allowed to pick-up students from 
school.  Valid photo identification will be required of all individuals picking up students.   

 All parents must remain inside their vehicles at dismissal time.  Parents will not be allowed to walk 
up to the car line.  The safety of every student, not speed, is the goal of dismissal.   

 Parents will be requested not to play loud music, text, or talk on a cellular phone while in the pick-
up line as it endangers students and staff.   

 Parents will be required to adhere to all traffic regulations and laws in and around the school area; 
to watch for, and yield to, children/pedestrians and bicycles at driveway entrances and exits and 
throughout the area. 

 
Figure 1 and Figure 2 graphically depict the inbound and outbound school traffic circulation plans, 
respectively.   
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Figure 1 Inbound Traffic Circulation Plan

Figure 2 Outbound Traffic Circulation Plan

V:\312465 - Retail Property Group\312465-01-001 (ENG) - Pine Trail Square\Engineering\Transportation\Report\19 - January2025_TOP\TrafficOperationsPlan.docx
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